under this section shall, for the purpose of determining the rent to be paid by
any lessee or licensee, be added to the capital value as determined pursuant to
the said section fifteen.

6 Provision for ales on deferred payment of land under section 132 of
principal Act.
Sales under section one hundred and thirty-two of the principal Act may, with
the consent of the Board, be either for cash or on deferred payments, and where
any land is sold on deferred payments the following provisions shall apply:—
(a.) The purchaser shall forthwith on the acceptance of his offer pay a

[...]

forfeiture of the right and interest of the licensee in the event of his
failure to pay any instalment of the price or to make any payment of
interest as may be prescribed:

(d.) Upon payment of the price in full, and of all interest, the purchase shall
be deemed to be completed.

7 Section 141 of principal Act amended.
Section one hundred and forty-one of the principal Act is hereby amended as
follows:—
(a.) By omitting all the words after the word “system” in subsection one, and

inserting the following: “and may from time to time exclude any lands
from the area so set apart, and set apart other lands in lieu thereof:

[...]

(b.) By omitting from the proviso to subsection two the words “or shall

include any right of renewal,” and substituting the words “with a right of
renewal for a further term of twenty-one years at a rent to be determined
by arbitration.”

8 Section 147 of principal Act amended.
Section one hundred and forty-seven of the principal Act is hereby amended by
omitting from paragraph (a) thereof the words “the Road Board of the adjacent
district if the access is from or through that district,” and substituting the words
“the Council of the adjacent county or the Road Board of the adjacent road

[...]

For the purposes of section two hundred and forty-four of the principal Act
as amended by section fifty-five of the Land Laws Amendment Act, 1913,
the expression “substantial improvements of a permanent character” shall be
deemed to include bridges.

12 Section 254 of principal Act amended.
Section two hundred and fifty-four of the principal Act is hereby amended as
follows:—
(a.) By inserting, after the words “accept the surrender of,” the words “the

whole or any portion of the land comprised in”; and

(b.) By omitting all words after the word “respectively.”

13 Section 19 of Land Laws Amendment Act, 1912, amended.